HIGH QUALITY LOW COST DC POWER SUPPLY
USING A SIMPLE CONTROL METHOD

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MUHD NURFAIZ B BAHARUDDIN

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MAY 2009




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise is to Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful who has

given me the strength, ability and patient to complete this project.

I would like to convey my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my project
supervisor, En. Mustafar Kamal Hamzah for his invaluable guidance throughout
my entire final year project at Universiti Teknologi MARA. Without his
knowledge, patience, support and encouragement, my final project would never

have been possible.

Acknowledgement is extended to my seniors, and

for their invaluable suggestion, guidance, and advice
and discussions for the completion and success of this project. My special thank
to my friends and others for their constant help and

encouragement during my studies at Universiti Teknologi MARA.
I also like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to my family,
especially to my parent for give me a lot of support until finish my study. May

ALLAH SWT bless them all and thank you so much for their support.

May Almighty Allah bless and reward them for their generosity.

v



ABSTRACT

This project describes a high quality low cost DC power supply using a simple
control method to compensate the pulsating supply current to become a
continuous, sinusoidal and in-phase with the supply voltage with unity power
factor. This project will solve the power quality problem of the existing typical
topology. Besides, having a low cost rectifier converter with minimal device use,
it will afford better features. The proposed method will applied to a diode bridge

rectifier with a simple control technique.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER LIST OF TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION ii
DEDICATION il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi-viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES xi

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background 1
1.2 Objective 2
1.3 Scope of work 2
1.4 Organization of thesis 3
2 METHODOLOGY
2.1 Methodology 4
3 LITERATURE REVIEW
3.1 Introduction 7
3.2 Fundamental of Power Factor 8
33 Power Factor Correction 10
34 Low-pass Filter 12
3.5 High-pass Filter 14
3.6 Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor (IGBT) 15

3.7 IGBT Driver 17

vi



SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT

4.1 Introduction

4.2 MATLAB SIMULINK

4.3 Steps of Software Development
4.4 PIC16F877 Microcontroller

4.5 Input-output Assignment

4.6 Program Flowchart

4.7 MPLAB IDE

4.8 Programmed

HARDWARE DEVELOPMENT
5.1 Introduction
52 Circuit Design
5.2.1 Rectifier Circuit
52.2 Current Sensor
5.2.3  Absolute Circuit
5.2.4 PIC Circuit
5.2.5 IGBT Driver

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
6.1 Introduction

6.2 Driver Output

6.3 Carrier Signal

6.4 Absolute Circuit

6.5 Main Circuit

6.6 Troubleshooting

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

7.1 Conclusion

7.2 Future Development

vii

18
18
31
32
35
36
37
39

45
46
46
47
48
49
50

51
51
32
53
55
58

60
60



