# HIGH QUALITY LOW COST DC POWER SUPPLY USING A SIMPLE CONTROL METHOD

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



## MUHD NURFAIZ B BAHARUDDIN

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MAY 2009

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praise is to Allah S.W.T, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful who has given me the strength, ability and patient to complete this project.

I would like to convey my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor, En. Mustafar Kamal Hamzah for his invaluable guidance throughout my entire final year project at Universiti Teknologi MARA. Without his knowledge, patience, support and encouragement, my final project would never have been possible.

Acknowledgement is extended to my seniors, and for their invaluable suggestion, guidance, and advice and discussions for the completion and success of this project. My special thank to my friends and others for their constant help and encouragement during my studies at Universiti Teknologi MARA.

I also like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to my family, especially to my parent for give me a lot of support until finish my study. May ALLAH SWT bless them all and thank you so much for their support.

May Almighty Allah bless and reward them for their generosity.

## **ABSTRACT**

This project describes a high quality low cost DC power supply using a simple control method to compensate the pulsating supply current to become a continuous, sinusoidal and in-phase with the supply voltage with unity power factor. This project will solve the power quality problem of the existing typical topology. Besides, having a low cost rectifier converter with minimal device use, it will afford better features. The proposed method will applied to a diode bridge rectifier with a simple control technique.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		LIST OF TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION		ii
	DED	iii	
	ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
	ABS	v vi-viii	
	TAB		
	LIST	ix	
	LIST	OF TABLES	xi
1	INTI		
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Objective	2
	1.3	Scope of work	2
	1.4	Organization of thesis	3
2	METHODOLOGY		
	2.1	Methodology	4
3	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	3.1	Introduction	7
	3.2	Fundamental of Power Factor	8
	3.3	Power Factor Correction	10
	3.4	Low-pass Filter	12
	3.5	High-pass Filter	14
	3.6	Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor (IGBT)	15
	3.7	IGBT Driver	17

4	SOF'	SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT				
	4.1	Introduction	18			
	4.2	MATLAB SIMULINK	18			
	4.3	Steps of Software Development	31			
	4.4	PIC16F877 Microcontroller	32			
	4.5	Input-output Assignment	35			
	4.6	Program Flowchart	36			
	4.7	MPLAB IDE	37			
	4.8	Programmed	39			
5	HARDWARE DEVELOPMENT					
	5.1	Introduction	45			
	5.2	Circuit Design	46			
		5.2.1 Rectifier Circuit	46			
		5.2.2 Current Sensor	47			
		5.2.3 Absolute Circuit	48			
		5.2.4 PIC Circuit	49			
		5.2.5 IGBT Driver	50			
6	RESULT AND DISCUSSION					
	6.1	Introduction	51			
	6.2	Driver Output	51			
	6.3	Carrier Signal	52			
	6.4	Absolute Circuit	53			
	6.5	Main Circuit	55			
	6.6	Troubleshooting	58			
7	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT					
	7.1	Conclusion	60			
	7.2	Future Development	60			